
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Friday, 24 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Microsoft Teams video conferencing. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  
  

Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 10) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

LSCSB Action Log  
 

 (Pages 11 - 12) 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

 Decision. 
 
 

6.  
  

LSCSB Board Training Programme.  
 

 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this report. 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Hate Crime Strategic Update.  
 

 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Gurjit Samra-Rai, Leicestershire County Council will present this 
report. 
 

 

8.  
  

Warning Zone.  
 

 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 Elaine Stevenson, CEO, Warning Zone, will present this report. 
 
 

 

9.  
  

LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 1.  
 

 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 
 

 Discussion. 
 
 

10.  
  

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government Domestic and Sexual Violence 
Abuse services funding Update.  
 

  

 Gurjit Samra-Rai, Leicestershire County Council, will provide a 
verbal update. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Probation Update.  
 

 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this report on behalf of the Probation Service. 
 
 

 

 Information. 
 

12.  
  

Glen Parva Prison.  
 

 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 Nick Dann, Ministry of Justice, will provide an update. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Other business  
 

  

14.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

  

 Future meetings are scheduled to take place on the following dates:  
 
Friday 10 December 2021 at 10.00am; 
Friday 18 March 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 17 March 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 23 September 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 9 December 2022 at 10.00am. 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via 
Microsoft Teams video conferencing on Friday, 18 June 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Mrs D. Taylor CC Cabinet Lead Member for Community Safety, 

Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Blaby District Council 
Cllr. M. Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Melton Borough Council 
Cllr. M. Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Cllr. K. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Oadby and Wigston Borough Council  
Cllr. A. Woodward Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– North West Leicestershire District Council 
Supt. A. Streets Leicestershire Police 
Mr. R. Matthews Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr. N. Bannister Combined Fire Authority 
Mr. K. Bowden Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ms. C. Richardson Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Mr. B. Bearne National Probation Service 
Dr Joshna Mavji Public Health Leicestershire County Council 

  
Officers 
  
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 
Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 
Jon Richardson Blaby District Council 
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 
Tom Day Harborough District Council 
Paul Collett North West Leicestershire District Council 
Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rachel Burgess Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
  
  
Other attendees 
Paul Hindson Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Grace Strong Violence Reduction Network 
Supt Jonny Starbuck Leicestershire Police 
William Knopp Regional Prevent Team 
Nick Dann Ministry of Justice 
Raj Singh Ministry of Justice 
  
Apologies for absence 
Cllr. L. Harper-Davies Charnwood Borough Council – Cabinet Lead 

Member for Community Safety 
Cllr. S. Whelband Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Chair – Harborough District Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Victoria Charlton Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
  
 

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Chairman of 
the Board for 2021/22. 
 

Mrs. D. Taylor CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. N. Bannister CC be elected Deputy 
Chairman of the Board for 2021/22. 
 

3. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

4. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2021 were taken as read and confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

5. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. LSCSB Action Log  
 
The Board considered the LSCSB Action Log. 
 
It was noted that there were several actions on the log rag rated as green and they could 
now be removed from the log. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the status of the Action Log be noted. 
 

7. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Mr. N. Bannister CC declared that he was employed by the Crown Prosecution Service 
for the East Midlands and as a result could have a personal interest in some LSCSB 

4



 
 

 

 

agenda items and would give consideration to whether he was precluded from joining the 
discussion on any future agenda items, but there were none on the day’s agenda that he 
felt he could not take part in. It was agreed that Mr Bannister’s employment with the 
Crown Prosecution Service would be recorded as a standing declaration for every 
LSCSB meeting. 
 
No other declarations were made.   
 
 

8. Domestic Abuse Act.  
 
The Board considered a report of Gurjit Samra-Rai which provided an update on the 
passing off the Domestic Abuse Act and the implications arising from the Act. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Act placed a greater emphasis on local authorities to provide accommodation 

to those victims of domestic abuse that had become homeless as a result. This 
would be a challenge for local authorities in Leicestershire as not all District 
Councils had their own housing stock; some used registered landlords. Most of the 
available housing stock was in Leicester city. As part of the Strategic Needs 
Assessment consideration would be given to the amount of accommodation that 
would be required for domestic abuse victims and Women’s Aid would be contacted 
to help with the figures. The Needs Assessment would also consider how much 
accommodation would be needed for males and whether it would be segregated 
from females. Segregation would be easier if dispersed accommodation was used.  
 

(ii) There was also a lack of appropriate accommodation for victims of domestic abuse 
that had physical disabilities and there was a risk that if care homes were not 
adequate victims would choose to return to the property where the abuse occurred. 

 
(iii) Currently there were informal arrangements in place between District Councils for 

when a Domestic Abuse victim needed to be provided accommodation in another 
District. Work was underway to formalise these arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board: 
 
(a) Notes the contents of the report; 
(b) Supports the production of a Needs Assessment as outlined in paragraph 11 of the 

report; 
(c) Agrees the proposal outlined in paragraph 16 of the report for a collaborative 

approach towards the district / borough DA funding. 
 

9. Community Trigger Review/Appeal Process  
 
The Board considered a report of Gurjit Samra-Rai which provided an update on the 
Community Trigger Appeal process in Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

5



 
 

 

 

 
(i) The Community Trigger Appeal process related to ensuring that the correct 

procedures had been followed, rather than making a new decision on the 
Community Trigger application. 
 

(ii) Whilst it was not intended that in Leicestershire Community Trigger Appeals would 
be managed by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) as they 
were in other areas of the country, consideration was being given to whether the 
OPCC should play a role in the process. 

 
(iii) A partnership Task and Finish Group had been set up to review the Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Community Trigger Policy and the Group was currently 
redrafting the Policy. Consideration was being given by the group to the Community 
Trigger threshold which currently stated that if an individual has reported Anti-social 
Behaviour 3 or more times within a 6 month period then the Community Trigger 
could be activated.  

 
(iv) A member raised concerns that the general public were not aware of Community 

Safety Partnerships nor the Community Trigger process and would not know that 
the Community Trigger option was available to them. In response it was explained 
that the information was required to be published on District Councils’ websites, 
however members pointed out that this would exclude those people that did not 
have access to the internet. Elected Members and partners such as Victim First 
could hel
[...]
e Commissioner stated that 
he intended to give these types of initiatives greater publicity so that the people that could 
benefit from them knew what was available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
 
 

13. Probation Transition Update.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Bob Bearne which provided an update on the 
Probation Service unification process. A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Bob Bearne explained that the unification would mean that the caseloads of the National 
Probation Service and the former Community Rehabilitation Companies (CRC) would be 
merged. There would be less specialist teams and the former CRC staff would require 
training to enable them to work on the more complex cases. 
 
A member raised concerns that Housing Teams at District Councils were not being given 
enough notice when prison inmates were being released and required local authority 
accommodation. In some cases the notice given was less than 36 hours. In response 
Bob Bearne acknowledged the concerns but pointed out that sometimes the Probation 
Service was given little notice themselves from the prison or courts that an inmate was 
going to be released. Bob Bearne provided reassurance that a pre-release prison 
protocol was being put in place which would address these issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 

14. Safer Communities Performance 2020/21 - Quarter 4.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra which provided an update of Safer 
Communities Performance for 2020/21 Quarter 4. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 14’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2020/21 Quarter 4 performance information be noted. 
 

15. Glen Parva Prison.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Nick Dann and Raj Singh of the Ministry of 
Justice regarding the Glen Parva Prison Project. A copy of the presentation slides, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 15’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

8



 
 

 

 

In response to a question regarding employment opportunities created by the Prison 
Project members’ attention was drawn to the Glen Parva Prison Project newsletter for 
May 2021, also filed with these minutes, which stated that 91 new jobs had been created 
and over 1200 days of work placements had been provided to people facing challenges 
to employment which included the delivery of pre employment training programmes on 
site as part of the Lendlease Academy. Members were also informed that Crown House, 
one of the prison contractors, had held a virtual ‘meet the buyer’ event for local 
businesses.  
 
LSCSB members were invited to visit the Glen Parva Prison and the Chairman accepted 
this offer. Raj Singh agreed to arrange this at the appropriate time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

16. Date of the next meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am. 
 

17. Other business  
 
It was suggested that training could be arranged for LSCSB members on relevant topics 
such as Prevent and Probation and agreed that this idea would be given further 
consideration. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 June 2021 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board Action Log 
 

No. Date Action Responsible 
Officer 

Comments 
 

Status 

      

1 26.6.20 Leicestershire Police to provide a 
report to a future meeting of the 
Board regarding lessons learned 
from the Covid-19 pandemic and 
how the Force will operate in future. 
 

Rik Basra/Adam 
Slonecki 

This will be an item for a future Board meeting.  
 
This will form, part of a broader discussion to include all 
districts.  

Amber 

2 19.3.21 Probation Service to provide further 
updates to the Board regarding 
unification at meetings in June and 
September 2021 

Rik Basra/Bob 
Bearne 

Bob Bearne is scheduled to give a further update to the 
June (and Sept) meeting. 
Bob is unable to attend the Sept meeting but RB will 
present a paper provided on his behalf. 

Amber 

3 19.3.21 
 
 
 

LSCSB members to forward to Euan 
Walters Community Safety topics for 
Communications Team to 
disseminate to the public. 

All Board 
members/Euan 
Walters 

Nothing received so far. Red 
 

4 18.6.21 Final agreed Community Trigger 
Review appeal process to be 
brought back to LSCSB and training 
on process to be delivered to CSP 
Chairs 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Trigger review process being finalised…to also be 
included in training programme once done. 
 

Amber 

5 18.6.21 Arrange training for LSCSB 
members on topics such as Prevent 
and Probation 

Rik Basra/Gurjit 
Samra-Rai 

RB presenting short paper outlining training 
programme. 

Amber 

6 18.6.21 Arrange for LSCSB members to 
attend Glen Parva Prison site visit 

Nick Dann/Raj 
Singh 

To be arranged when Prison build is complete  

      

      

      

  

 
11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

24th SEPTEMBER 2021  

LSCSB UPDATE: BOARD TRAINING PROGRAMME 

 
Background 
 

1. It was proposed at the last Board meeting that members receive training / 
awareness inputs across a range of subject areas. It is envisaged the 
approach will: 
 

a. Enhance Board members’ knowledge and understanding across a 
range of current and emerging community safety subject areas; 
 

b. The additional time will allow more in-depth discussions not possible 
within the time constraints of a Board meeting; 

 
c. Subject focused meeting will provide the opportunity to co-opt and 

utilise subject matter experts to deliver inputs 
 
The Format: 
  
 

2. Workshops shall be utilising ‘Microsoft Teams’. Such an arrangement will 
maximise participation taking account of Covid19 health and safety concerns 
and minimising travel impact on already busy diaries.  
 

3. Duration will be flexible and guided by the complexity of the subject matter 
and advice from subject matter experts. It is envisaged most inputs will be 
between one and two hours. 
 

4. Content will focus on a base knowledge of a subject area with strategic 
oversight rather than the depth required for practitioners. 

 
The Programme 
 

5. Following the last Board members were asked to advise regarding any 
subject areas they wished to see covered. This is ongoing and members are 
encouraged to make suggestions which will be actively pursued and if 
possible, added to the training schedule.  
 

6. There is also the opportunity to utilise the programme format for Board 
Members to ‘inform’ fellow Board members for example showcase good local 
practice others may benefit from. 
 

7. Following initial scoping some initial training is already being planned: 
 

13 Agenda Item 6



a. Anti-social Behaviour – planned for October; 
b. Community Trigger and the appeals process; 
c. DHR Training for CSP Chairs. 

 

8. There are others planned with many new and emerging areas of business 
which could be added such as the imminent serious violence statutory duty. 
 

Recommendations for the Board 
 

9. That the Board notes the report and approves the proposed approach. 
10. That Board members feedback on an ongoing basis regarding:  

a. Required subject areas they wish covered; 
b. Feedback regarding the format/quality of the programme. 

 
Officers to Contact  
 
Rik Basra 
Community Safety Coordinator 
Tel: 0116 3050619 
E-mail: rik.basra@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
  

14

mailto:rik.basra@leics.gov.uk


 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

24th SEPTEMBER 2021  

LSCSB UPDATE: HATE CRIMES AND INCIDENTS 

Strategy and Delivery Plan 

 

Background 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the attached amended Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Strategy Statement for Tackling Hate 
(Appendix A) and the Delivery Plan (Appendix B). 

 
2. This s
[...]
lligence 
will drive local need and priorities. 

 
Recommendations for the Board 
 

9. It is recommended that the Board:   
 

a. Agree the amended LLR Strategy Statement for Tackling Hate, 
Appendix A.  

 
b. Agree an approach to adopt the Delivery Plan within each CSP, 

Appendix B. 
 
Officer to contact 
Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 07775 783985  
Email: Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Draft Hate Strategy 
Appendix B – Proposed Hate Template for Delivery Plan 2021-23 

16

mailto:Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk


 

1 

 

APPENDIX           

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND  

STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR TACKLING HATE    

1. Introduction  

1.1 This Strategy brings together key organisations across Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) including; Leicestershire County Council, 

the county’s seven District and Borough Councils, Leicester City Council, 

Rutland County Council, Leicestershire Police, LLR Health Services and 

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service in response to hate incidents and 

hate crimes, to ensure a consistent approach across the sub region.   

2. Background 

2.1 The College of Policing Authorised Professional Practice (2020) provides a 
broad and inclusive definition:   
 

2.2 Any hate crime and/or incident is where the perpetrator’s hostility or prejudice 
against an identifiable group of people is a factor in determining who is 
victimised. A victim does not have to be a member of the group; in fact, 
anyone who is perceived to be or associated with an identifiable group of 
people could be a victim of a hate crime or non-crime hate incident. 
 

2.3 Across LLR a crime that is motivated by hostility on the grounds of race, 
religion, sexual orientation, disability, or transgender identity can be classed 
as a hate crime. 
 

2.4 Incidents and crimes are recorded against these five categories, as well as 
including a category for ‘any other perceived difference’ to align w
[...]
	6 LSCSB Board Training Programme.
	7 Hate Crime Strategic Update.
	APPENDIX A - Draft Hate Strategy
	APPENDIX B - Proposed Hate Template for Delivery Plan

	8 Warning Zone.
	Warning Zone -LSCSB Intro to WZ 240921

	9 LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 1.
	11 Probation Update.
	12 Glen Parva Prison.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via 
Microsoft Teams video conferencing on Friday, 24 September 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 
  
Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Blaby District Council 
Cllr. M. Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Melton Borough Council 
Cllr. M. Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Cllr. K. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Oadby and Wigston Borough Council  
Cllr. A. Woodward Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair 

– North West Leicestershire District Council 
Cllr. L. Harper-Davies Charnwood Borough Council – Cabinet Lead 

Member for Community Safety 
Supt Jonny Starbuck Leicestershire Police 
Mr. B. Champion CC Combined Fire Authority 
Mr. K. Bowden Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ms. R. Garton Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Dr Joshna Mavji Public Health Leicestershire County Council 

  
Officers 
  
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Anita Chavda Leicestershire County Council 
Lillie Green Leicestershire County Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Jon Richardson Blaby District Council 
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 
Albert Wilson Melton Borough Council 
Sarah Pickering Harborough District Council 
Paul Collett North West Leicestershire District Council 
Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
  
Other attendees 
  
Elaine Stevenson Warning Zone 
Nick Dann Ministry of Justice 
  
Apologies for absence 
  
Cllr. S. Whelband Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Harborough District Council 
Mr. R. Matthews Police and Crime Commissioner 
Supt. A. Streets Leicestershire Police 
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 



 
 

 

2 

Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 
Sharon Stacey  Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Rachel Burgess Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Bob Bearne Probation Service 
Simon Down Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Victoria Charlton Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
  
 

18. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
 

19. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2021 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

20. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting on 18 June 2021. 
 

21. LSCSB Action Log  
 
With regards to Action no. 3 ‘LSCSB members to forward to Euan Walters Community 
Safety topics for Communications Team to disseminate to the public’ it was noted that to 
date no suggestions had been received and members were again encouraged to come 
up with ideas for communications topics and forward them to Euan Walters in Democratic 
Services at Leicestershire County Council. 
 
It was noted that most of the other actions on the log would be completed as part of the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the status of the Action Log be noted. 
 

22. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.  
  
 

23. LSCSB Board Training Programme.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Coordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council, which set out a training programme for Board members 
going forward and the proposed format of the training. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was noted that training sessions would be held online and be recorded so that 
members who were not able to take part could view the training at a later date. 



 
 

 

3 

 
A member suggested that a BBC docudrama called ‘Doing Money’ could be shown as 
part of the training programme. It was also suggested that Child Sexual Exploitation and 
Child Criminal Exploitation should be covered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the content of the report be noted and the proposed approach to the training be 

approved; 
 

(b) That members be requested to provide ongoing feedback regarding the training 
programme and make suggestions for subjects which could be covered. 

 
 

24. Hate Crime Strategic Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of Gurjit Samra-Rai, Leicestershire County Council which 
presented the amended Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Strategy Statement 
for Tackling Hate and the Delivery Plan for approval. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was presented by Anita Chavda, Community Safety Officer (Lead on Hate), 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) There was representation from District Councils on the Hate Strategic Group in the 

form of officers from North West Leicestershire District Council and Hinckley and 
Bosworth District Council. Additional District representatives would be welcomed. 
There was a representative from Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust that had 
attended some Hate Strategic Group meetings and consideration needed to be 
given to whether there should be additional representatives from the wider NHS and 
if so who those representatives should be. 
 

(ii) Whilst there had previously been a county wide action plan for Hate, there was now 
a move towards local areas having more accountability for tackling the issue. The 
work on Victims Perspective, Performance and Training was seen as being 
applicable across LLR.  

 
(iii) It was important to be aware of the distinction between Hate Crimes and Hate 

Incidents and the definition for each was found at point 2.4 of the draft Strategy 
Statement for Tackling Hate. Hate Crimes were dealt with by the Police and the 
Police would decide if there was a criminal element which would warrant further 
investigation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That the amended LLR Strategy Statement for Tackling Hate be approved; 

 
(b) That the proposed approach to adopting the Delivery Plan within each Community 

Safety Partnership be agreed.  
 
 



 
 

 

4 

25. Warning Zone.  
 
The Board considered a report and presentation from Elaine Stevenson, CEO, Warning 
Zone regarding the work of Warning Zone and how Warning Zone could support the safer 
communities work. Copies of the report and presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, 
are filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) In conjunction with the Leicester Rape Crisis centre Warning Zone taught children 

about healthy and appropriate relationships with their peers and how to be a good 
friend. Warning Zone had also joined up with the Violence Reduction Network to 
work on the bystander approach to sexual violence prevention. Warning Zone 
encouraged children to think about who their trusted adult was however there was 
not currently much emphasis on domestic violence and healthy relationships 
between adults and this was an area for development. 
 

(ii) Individual schools booked their pupils in for Warning Zone visits on a first come first 
served basis. The schools could choose which sections of Warning Zone their 
children visited according to their own needs and areas of interest. In response to a 
question from a member regarding how many school children from Blaby District 
attended Warning Zone it was agreed that the data for individual Districts would be 
provided after the meeting. 

 
(iii) In the future Warning Zone would be looking to provide guidance to children on 

Child Criminal Exploitation and County Lines drug trafficking.  
 

(iv) Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) could help Warning Zone by referring 
children with particular issues that Warning Zone could help with. Warning Zone 
also needed more volunteers to staff the Zones and CSPs could ask community 
safety professionals to help out at Warning Zone. Warning Zone also welcomed 
suggestions from CSPs for topics that Warning Zone could cover to ensure Warning 
Zone remained up to date and relevant. 

 
(v) In the past there had been close working between Warning Zone and the 

Leicestershire Youth Justice Service regarding younger children but further 
conversations needed to be held regarding 16 and 17 year olds and whether 
children of that age could be used to mentor younger children. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted; 

 
(b) That Warning Zone be requested to provide a further update to the Board in a 

year’s time. 
 
 

26. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 1.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Coordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council which provided an update regarding Safer Communities 
performance for 2021/22 Quarter 1. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed 
with these minutes.  



 
 

 

5 

 
Concerns were raised by members that the data in the report did not always reflect the 
position in some districts particularly with regards to Anti-social Behaviour which was on 
a downward trend countywide but in some districts was increasing. There had also been 
a spike in Domestic Abuse which was not reflected in the figures and could be a result of 
underreporting.  
 
It was noted that the way the figures for rate of reoffending by adults were presented in 
the dashboard gave a misleading impression due to the scale that was used. 
 
The dashboard was updated on a quarterly basis but Rik Basra agreed to liaise with the 
statisticians to see if it could be updated more frequently.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2021/22 Quarter 1 performance information be noted. 
 

27. Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Domestic and Sexual Violence 
Abuse services funding Update.  
 
The Board received a verbal update from Lillie Green, Healthy Homes Officer, Public 
Health, regarding the work that was ongoing in Leicestershire as a result of the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021 and the funding from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government to provide support to victims of Domestic Abuse. 
 
Arising from the update the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A mental health service for children and young people was being procured and 

tendered.  
 

(ii) In conjunction with the Turning Point substance misuse service a substance misuse 
and domestic abuse specialist was being procured. An officer had also been 
recruited in the Community Safety Department at Leicestershire County Council to 
specialise in Domestic Abuse. 
 

(iii) The current accommodation for victims of Domestic Abuse was not suitable for 
people with disabilities and those with carers. Therefore a dispersed 
accommodation model was being considered which would provide more suitable 
accommodation for those people. 

 
(iv) A Domestic Abuse Strategy was being drafted and the draft was required to be 

published by 26 October 2021 and the deadline for the final version was 5 January 
2022.  

 
(v) A reciprocal housing model was being implemented so that victims of Domestic 

Abuse could obtain accommodation in a different District to that which they had 
previously resided in so that they could be kept safe from harm. Leicester City 
Council had not yet agreed to take part in this scheme. Talks were taking place to 
see if the model could be expanded regionally to Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire.   

 
(vi) Engagement was taking place with primary and secondary school children 

regarding healthy relationships. The work was tailored to the different age groups. 
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

28. Probation Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of Bob Bearne, Head of Probation Delivery Unit, 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland which provided an update on the transition of 
probation services to one organisation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. The report was presented by Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-
ordinator, Leicestershire County Council on behalf of the Probation Service.  
 
It was noted that it had been a challenging period for the probation services but in the 
main they had been able to carry out services as usual however one area which had 
been affected was community payback where offenders carried out unpaid work on 
projects to pay back to the community for their crimes. The Probation Service were 
confident that in due course this work would resume as before the merger. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

29. Glen Parva Prison.  
 
The Board considered a newsletter and received an update from Nick Dann, Ministry of 
Justice regarding the Glen Parva Prison Project. A copy of the newsletter, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was noted that construction of the prison was progressing well and was on target for 
completion in January 2023. A decision on which organisation would operate the prison 
was expected to be made in December 2021 and an update would be provided to the 
Board once this decision was made.  
 
Nick Dann re-iterated his previous offer for LSCSB members to visit the prison site. 
 
In response to a question regarding the number of organisations attending the Meet the 
Buyer event on 28 September 2021 it was agreed that this information would be provided 
after the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update regarding the Glen Parva Prison project be noted; 
 
(b) That officers be requested to arrange a visit to the Glen Parva Prison site for 

LSCSB members. 
 
 

30. Other business  
 
It was suggested inviting a representative from schools/academies to attend a LSCSB 
meeting to help liaison between schools and those partner organisations that wished to 
visit schools and engage with the children. 
 



 
 

 

7 

It was also suggested inviting an expert on Modern Slavery to a LSCSB meeting to 
explain to members what signs to look out for and how prevalent the problem was in 
Leicestershire.  
 

31. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates: 
 
Friday 10 December 2021 at 10.00am; 
Friday 18 March 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 17 June 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 23 September 2022 at 10.00am; 
Friday 9 December 2022 at 10.00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.30 am CHAIRMAN 
24 September 2021 

 


